plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 6.75%. The pension plan’s policy in
regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the TMRS Board of
Trustees. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital appreciation as
well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term funding needs of TMRS.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as
well as what the City's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(5.75%)
Discount Rate

(6.75%)
Discount Rate

(7.75%)
$10,662,210 $   4,833,897 $   129,908

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at 12/31/2014 34,368,321$   31,524,970$   2,843,351$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,239,239   1,239,239
Interest 2,399,359   2,399,359
Difference between expected
   and actual experience 86,553   86,553
Changes in assumptions (116,121)   (116,121)
Contributions - employer 1,067,545   (1,067,545)
Contributions - employee 534,155   (534,155)
Net Investment income 46,517   (46,517)
Benefit payments, including
refunds, of employee contributions (1,422,763)   (1,422,763)
Administrative expense (28,334)   28,334
Other changes (1,399)   1,399

Net changes 2,186,267   195,721   1,990,546
Balance at 12/31/2014 36,554,588$   31,720,691$   4,833,897$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 86.8%

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF RICHMOND, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

49

Note 8 - Employee Retirement System (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $1,328,065.

At September 30, 2016, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of